

ITEM NO.22

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. 4 & 5/2015 in Civil Appeal No.6455/2011

M.P. NARAYANAN NAMBEESAN (DEAD)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased petitioner and c/delay in filing substitution application)

Date : 16/07/2015 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.
Ms. Malavika Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Philip Mathew, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing application for substitution is condoned.

Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs.

Of the deceased petitioner is allowed.

[SWETA DHYANI]
SR.P.A.

[INDU BALA KAPUR]
COURT MASTER